

PROCLAMATION

Of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado In Recognition of the Members of the Sheriff's S.T.A.R. Program Placerville Division

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Team of Active Retirees (S.T.A.R.) Volunteer Program began in 1994 with divisions in both Placerville and South Lake Tahoe and is now comprised of nearly 100 senior volunteers who contribute their time and talents to support the Sheriff's Office in providing a broad spectrum of community services; and,

WHEREAS, the S.T.A.R Volunteers are responsible for a wide variety of crime prevention and essential support duties that include staffing the Sheriff's substations, assisting detectives, providing office support in reception, records and jail booking, assisting the graffiti abatement program, and patrolling the neighborhoods and homes of residents who are away on vacation; and,

WHEREAS, the S.T.A.R. Volunteers also make a difference in the lives of those in our community through their participation in programs such as You Are Not Alone (YANA), supporting Neighborhood Watch programs, and delivering food baskets during the holidays; and,

WHEREAS, in 2017 the S.T.A.R. volunteers donated over 25,210 hours of service and attended 71 community events, assisting the Sheriff's Office with crime prevention and other essential programs that allow deputies in the field more time to devote to patrol services and protecting our community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby recognize and honor the members of the El Dorado County Sheriff's S.T.A.R. Volunteer Program, Placerville Division, for their selfless dedication in supporting the men and women of the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office and for their service to the residents throughout the County of El Dorado.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held this 3rd day of April, 2018.

isor John Hidahl, District I

Supervisor Brian Veerkamp, District III

Supervisor Michael Ranalli, District IV

ipervisor Sue Novasel, District V

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

18-0466 C 1 of 1